2018 Second Extraordinary Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 17

BY REPRESENTATIVE STEFANSKI

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Northside Christian High School girls' softball team on winning the 2018

Louisiana High School Athletic Association Division V state championship.

WHEREAS, the top-seeded Northside Christian Lady Warriors completed a sensational 2017-2018 season when they earned the title of Louisiana High School Athletic Association Division V state champions, defeating Family Community Christian High School, 15-0 in four innings; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Warriors made eleven hits in the third inning, scoring twelve runs that included a pair of two-run triples by junior Angel Allen, who was named the game's Most Valuable Player; and

WHEREAS, the championship win is the school's first softball state title, after reaching the semifinals or finals every year since 2013; and

WHEREAS, the championship caps a sixteen-win regular season, which included going undefeated in District 7-C play; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Warriors have just one senior, Zera Hanagriff, while almost half of the roster is comprised of eighth graders, including pitcher Rory Thibodeaux; and

WHEREAS, the state championship was won by the Lady Warriors through hard work and dedication of team members Angel Allen, Riley Armstrong, Kamrie Breaux, Zoe Carmichael, Kate Daigle, Madeline Dischler, Kinsley Foreman, Kelsey Gaspard, Ella Guidry, Zera Hanagriff, Kali Helton, Sophie Miller, Ashtyn Monceaux, Brileigh Newman, Abbygail Perry, Elizabeth Randall, Brayzlin Trahan, Rory Thibodeaux, and Destiny Thompson, who deserve merit and recognition for their outstanding performances; and

HR NO. 17 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, the amazing accomplishments of the team could not have been achieved without the leadership of head coach Ryan Hanagriff and assistant coaches Renae Stanford, Brenda Justice, and Leigh Jukes; team managers Allyson Clement, Gracie Lee, and Elizabeth Randall; statisticians Brandon Gaspard and Amanda Hanagriff; and principal Brandon Bergeron.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Northside Christian High School girls' softball team on winning the 2018 Louisiana High School Athletic Association Division V state championship; and does hereby recognize the team's outstanding performance and the pride and honor they have brought to their school and community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to head coach Ryan Hanagriff.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES